6.2 The extraordinary shareholders’ meeting of 29 April 2020 resolved, after revoking 

the mandate to increase the share capital granted to the Board of Directors on 14 

July 2016, to grant the Board of Directors a mandate to increase the share capital, 

against payment, up to a maximum amount of € 1,500,000,000 (one billion five 

hundred million), including any share premium, to be paid within 5 (five) years of the 

date of the resolution, by issuing ordinary shares with no nominal value, with the 

same characteristics as those in circulation and regular vesting, excluding option 

rights pursuant to Art.

[...]

be increased by a nominal amount corresponding to 1/1,000 (one thousandth) of the 

lesser of: (i) the value attributed to the ordinary shares of Asset Italia S.p.A. forming 

the object of contribution by the expert appointed for the purpose; and (ii) 

€1,500,000,000 (one billion five hundred million). 

6.34 The share capital may also be increased with non-cash contributions, within the limits 

permitted by law. 

6.45 Shareholders may not exercise their pre-emptive rights on newly-issued shares, 

pursuant to Art. 2441, paragraph 4 of the Italian Civil Code, within the limits of 10%